the acquisition date, as the initial accounting for the business

combination was incomplete at the end of the prior reporting

period. The tables below summarise the impacts of these

adjustments to the provisional items previously reported:

1. 編製基準
簡明綜合財務報表乃根據香港會計師公會
（「香港會計師公會」）所頒佈香港會計準則
第34號中期財務報告，以及香港聯合交易
所有限公司證券上市規則（「上市規則」）的
適用披露規定編製。

此等簡明綜合財務報表內所載作為比較資
料之截至2024年12月31日止年度之財務
資料並不構成日清食品有限公司（「本公
司」）該年度之法定年度綜合財務報表，惟
摘錄自該等財務報表。有關該等法定財務
報表披露之進一步資料如下：

按照香港公司條例第662(3)條及附表6第3

部的規定，本公司已向公司註冊處處長遞
交截至2024年12月31日止年度之財務報
表。

本公司核數師已就該等財務報表出具報
告。該核數師報告並無保留意見；並無提
述核數師在不出具保留意見的情況下，以
強調的方式提呈使用者注意的任何事項；
亦不包含根據香港公司條例第406(2)條及
第407(2)或 (3)條作出的聲明。

待 於 本 中 期 期 間 落 實 收 購ABC Pastry

Holdings Pty. Ltd.（「ABC Pastry」）的購買價
分配後，本集團追溯重列2024年12月31

日綜合財務狀況表內的若干項目。因業務
合併的初步會計處理於上個報告期間完結
時尚未完成，該等調整反映於收購日期初
步確認的暫定金額修訂。下表概述該等調
整對先前呈報的暫定項目的影響：

I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5     二零二五年中期報告 35

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)
Revision of provisional amounts recognised initially
for the business combination (continued)

Impacts on the consolidated statement of financial
position

31 December

2024 Adjustments

31 December

2024

2024年
12月31日 調整

2024年
12月31日

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元
(as reported) (restated)

（如呈報） （經重列）

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 1,562,633 866 1,563,499

Goodwill 商譽 330,115 (46,098) 284,017

Intangible assets 無形資產 117,131 64,988 182,119

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (105,938) (19,756) (125,694)

These adjustments represent fair value adjustments of property,

plant and equipment and intangible assets, with corresponding

adjustments to goodwill and associated deferred tax liabilities.

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The condensed consolidated financial statements have been

prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial

instruments which are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from

application of amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards in

the current interim period, the accounting policies and methods